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SutureClose™
LAPAROSCOPIC PORT CLOSURE SYSTEM

 28-1001

DO NOT REUSE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE 
TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON THE ORDER 
OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED 
PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warnings and instructions before 
use.  

DESCRIPTION:
The DeRoyal® SutureClose™ Laparoscopic Port 
Closure System, is a sterile and single-use product. It 
incorporates a 5mm cone-shaped needle introducer and 
a 15 cm needle with retractable jaws. The device has 
application in laparoscopic procedures for approximation 
of tissues and percutaneous suturing for closing 
incision sites. The device must be used with a suture of 
appropriate size to close the incision site.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
• Do not use where laparoscopic techniques are 

generally contraindicated.
• Do not use SutureClose™ where it is not possible 

to visualize the tip of the device during insertion or 
removal.

 
 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
• Federal (U.S.A) law restricts this device to sale, 

distribution, and use by or on the order of a physician.
• This product is EO sterilized and for single use 

only. Please do not re-use or re-process to avoid 
irreversible injury and device malfunction.

• Do not use the product if the package is opened or 
damaged.

• Store this device in a dry, clean and safe place. Keep 
the device away from flammable and combustible 
chemicals and materials.

• Please follow universal guidelines upon medical 
waste disposal to avoid any potential cross-infection, 
environmental contamination or injury caused by 
sharps waste.

• Do not depress the button during insertion of 
SutureClose™ to do so may prevent the needle tip 
from penetrating tissue.

• Do not depress the button during removal of 
SutureClose™ to ensure that the hooked end does 
not inadvertently catch tissue.

• Always visualize the tip either directly or through 
a laparoscope during insertion and removal of 
SutureClose™ to prevent an unintentional puncture of 
underlying organs.

• After removing SutureClose™ from the abdominal 
cavity, always inspect the site for hemostasis.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1. Insert the needle introducer with the holes aligned 

vertical to the trocar wound. Depress the top button 
to expose the jaws inside the stylet and load the 
suture. Puncture the needle through fascia, muscle 
and peritoneum into the abdomen. Drop the suture 
and remove the SutureClose™ needle. 

2. Insert the SutureClose™ needle through the 
other hole of the needle introducer. Puncture the 
SutureClose™ needle through all the layers and pick 
up the suture with the jaws of SutureClose™ needle.

3. Pull the suture up through the peritoneum, muscle, 
fascia and needle introducer.  

4. Remove the needle introducer and tie off the suture.

In addition to the competent authority in the country 
where the patient resides, serious incidents must be 
reported to DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal 
as to product quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S 
WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

SutureClose™
LAPAROSCOPIC PORT CLOSURE SYSTEM

SISTEMA DE CIERRE DE PUERTO 
LAPAROSCÓPICO

SYSTEME DE FERMETURE DE PORT 
LAPAROSCOPIQUE

VERSCHLUSSSYSTEM DES 
LAPAROSKOPISCHEN PORTS

SISTEMA DI CHIUSURA PER PORTA 
LAPAROSCOPICA

SISTEMA DE FECHAMENTO DE INCISÃO 
LAPAROSCÓPICA

SLUITSYSTEEM VOOR 
LAPAROSCOPISCHE POORT

SYSTEM FÖR LAPAROSKOPISK 
PORTFÖRSLUTNING

LAPAROSKOPİK PORT KAPAMA SİSTEMİ

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΣΥΓΚΛΕΙΣΗΣ 
ΛΑΠΑΡΟΣΚΟΠΙΚΗΣ ΟΠΗΣ

SYSTEME DE FERMETURE DE PORT 
LAPAROSCOPIQUE

NE PAS RÉUTILISER

STÉRILISÉE À L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE 
PRÉSENT PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR 
OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN 
PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des 
avertissements et des instructions.  

DESCRIPTION
Le système de fermeture de port laparoscopique 
DeRoyal® SutureClose™ est un produit stérile à usage 
unique. Il comprend un guide d’aiguille de forme conique 
de 5 mm et une aiguille de 15 cm avec des mâchoires 
rétractables. Le dispositif trouve son application dans les 
interventions laparoscopiques pour le rapprochement des 
tissus et la suture percutanée afin de fermer les sites 
d’incision. Le dispositif doit être utilisé avec une suture 
de taille appropriée pour fermer le site d’incision.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
• Ne pas utiliser lorsque les techniques laparoscopiques 

sont en général contre-indiquées.
• Ne pas utiliser le système SutureClose™ lorsqu’il 

n’est pas possible de visualiser l’embout du dispositif 
pendant l’insertion ou le retrait.

PRECAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
• La loi fédérale (américaine) exige que le présent 

dispositif soit vendu, distribué ou utilisé par un 
médecin ou sur prescription d’un médecin.

• Ce produit est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène et est 
à usage unique. Ne pas le réutiliser ni le retraiter 
pour éviter toute blessure irréversible et tout 
dysfonctionnement du dispositif.

• Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé.

• Ce dispositif doit être conservé dans un endroit 
sec, propre et sûr. Tenir le dispositif à l’écart des 
produits chimiques et matériaux inflammables et 
combustibles.

• Veuillez suivre les directives universelles lors de 
l’élimination des déchets médicaux afin d’éviter toute 
contamination croisée potentielle, toute contamination 
environnementale ou toute blessure causée par des 
déchets tranchants.

• Ne pas enfoncer le bouton pendant l’insertion du 
système SutureClose™, auquel cas l’embout de 
l’aiguille risque de pénétrer le tissu.

• Ne pas enfoncer le bouton pendant le retrait du 
système SutureClose™, auquel cas l’extrémité 
recourbée risque de saisir du tissu par inadvertance.

• Toujours visualiser l’embout soit directement, soit 
à travers un laparoscope pendant l’insertion et le 
retrait du système SutureClose™ pour empêcher la 
perforation accidentelle des organes sous-jacents.

• APRES LE RETRAIT DU SYSTEME SUTURECLOSE™ 
DE LA CAVITE ABDOMINALE, TOUJOURS INSPECTER 
L’HEMOSTASE DU SITE.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION :
1. Insérer le guide d’aiguille avec les orifices alignés à 

la verticale par rapport à la plaie du trocart. Enfoncer 
le bouton du haut pour exposer les mâchoires à 
l’intérieur du stylet et charger la suture. Piquer 
l’aiguille à travers le fascia, le muscle et le péritoine 
dans l’abdomen. Faire tomber la suture et retirer 
l’aiguille SutureClose™. 

2. Insérer l’aiguille SutureClose™ à travers l’autre 
orifice du guide d’aiguille. Piquer l’aiguille 
SutureClose™ à travers toutes les couches et 
récupérer la suture avec les mâchoires de l’aiguille 
SutureClose™.

3. Remonter la suture à travers le péritoine, le muscle, 
le fascia et le guide d’aiguille.  

4. Retirer le guide d’aiguille et fixer la suture.

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité 
compétente du pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-
d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date 
d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES 
DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
ARTICULIER.

VERSCHLUSSSYSTEM DES 
LAPAROSKOPISCHEN PORTS

NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN

STERILISIERT MIT ETHYLENOXID

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF 
DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT 
BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN 
WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnhinweise 
und Anweisungen.  

BESCHREIBUNG
Das Verschlusssystem des laparoskopischen Ports 
SutureClose™ von DeRoyal® ist ein steriles Produkt 
für den Einmalgebrauch. Es enthält eine kegelförmige 
5 mm lange Führungshilfe und eine 15 cm lange Nadel 
mit einziehbaren Klemmen. Das Produkt findet bei 
laparoskopischen Verfahren für die Annäherung der 
Gewebe und die perkutane Naht zum Verschließen 
von Zugangsstellen Anwendung. Zum Verschließen 
der Zugangsstelle muss das Produkt mit Nahtmaterial 
geeigneter Stärke verwendet werden.

GEGENANZEIGEN:
• Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn laporoskopische 

Verfahren generell kontraindiziert sind.
• SutureClose™ nicht verwenden, wenn es nicht möglich 

ist, die Spitze des Produkts beim Einführen oder 
Entfernen zu beobachten.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNHINWEISE
• Nach US-Bundesgesetzen darf dieses Produkt nur 

von Ärzten oder auf deren Anweisung hin verkauft, 
vertrieben und verwendet werden.

• Dieses Produkt ist EO-sterilisiert und nur für den 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt kein zweites Mal und verändern Sie es nicht, 
um irreversible Schäden und Funktionsstörungen zu 
vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung 
offen oder beschädigt ist.

• Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, 
sauberen und sicheren Ort auf. Bringen Sie das Produkt 
nicht in die Nähe von entflammbaren und brennbaren 
Chemikalien und Materialien.

• Befolgen Sie bitte die allgemeingültigen Leitlinien 
für medizinische Abfälle, um alle potenziellen 
Kreuzkontaminationen, Umweltkontaminationen oder 
Verletzungen durch Injektionsabfall zu vermeiden.

• Drücken Sie den Knopf nicht während des Einführens 
von SutureClose™, damit die Nadel nicht am 
Durchdringen des Gewebes gehindert wird.

• Drücken Sie den Knopf nicht, während Sie 

SutureClose™ entfernen, um sicherzustellen, dass 
am hakenförmigen Ende nicht versehentlich Gewebe 
hängen bleibt.

• Beobachten Sie die Spitze beim Einführen und 
Entfernen von SutureClose™ immer direkt oder durch 
ein Laparoskop, um zu vermeiden, mit der Nadel 
versehentlich in darunterliegende Organe zu stechen.

• PRÜFEN SIE DIE STELLE NACH DEM ENTFERNEN VON 
SUTURECLOSE™ AUS DER BAUCHHÖHLE IMMER AUF 
HÄMOSTASE.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:
1. Platzieren Sie die Führungshilfe mit senkrecht zur 

Trokarwunde ausgerichteten Öffnungen. Drücken 
Sie den oberen Knopf nieder, um die Klemmen im 
Nahtführungsinstrument freizulegen und legen Sie 
das Nahtmaterial ein. Stechen Sie die Nadel durch 
Faszien, Muskeln und Peritoneum in den Bauchraum. 
Geben Sie das Nahtmaterial frei und entfernen Sie die 
SutureClose™ Nadel. 

2. Schieben Sie die SutureClose™ Nadel durch das 
andere Loch der Führungshilfe. Stechen Sie die 
SutureClose™ Nadel durch alle Schichten nehmen Sie 
das Nahtmaterial mit der Klemme der SutureClose™ 
Nadel auf.

3. Ziehen Sie den Faden durch Peritoneum, Muskeln, 
Faszien und die Führungshilfe nach oben.  

4. Entfernen Sie die Führungshilfe und verknoten Sie 
die Naht.

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am 
Patientenwohnsitz sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse 
auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, 
dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN 
IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER 
GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND 
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.

SISTEMA DE CIERRE DE PUERTO 
LAPAROSCÓPICO

NO REUTILIZAR

ESTERILIZADA CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA 
PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL 
MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO AUTORIZADO 
PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de 
usar este instrumento.  

DESCRIPCIÓN
El Sistema de cierre de puerto laparoscópico DeRoyal® 
SutureClose™ es un producto médico estéril y desechable. 
Consta de una aguja de punción de forma cónica de 5 mm 
y de una aguja con mordazas retráctiles de 15 cm. Este 
instrumento se usa en procedimientos laparoscópicos para 
juntar los tejidos y suturar percutáneamente a fin de cerrar 
los sitios de incisión. El instrumento se debe usar con una 
sutura de dimensión adecuada para cerrar el sitio donde se 
practicó la incisión.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
• No use cuando generalmente esté contraindicado el uso 

de técnicas laparoscópicas.
• No use SutureClose™ cuando no es posible visualizar el 

extremo del dispositivo durante su inserción o remoción.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
• La Ley Federal de los Estados Unidos limita la venta, 

distribución y uso de este instrumento a médicos o 
solamente con orden médica.

• Este producto se esteriliza con óxido de etileno y 
es desechable. No reutilice o reprocese para evitar 
lesiones irreversibles y el funcionamiento defectuoso del 
instrumento.

• No use el producto si el paquete está abierto o dañado.
• Conserve este instrumento en un lugar seco, limpio y 

seguro. Guarde este instrumento alejado de productos 
químicos y materiales inflamables y combustibles.

• Siga las recomendaciones universales relativas a 
la eliminación de desechos médicos a fin de evitar 
cualquier posible infección cruzada, contaminación 
medioambiental o lesiones personales causadas por 
materiales de desecho cortopunzantes.

• No pulse el botón cuando esté insertando la aguja 
SutureClose™; si lo hace, la punta de la aguja no podrá 
atravesar los tejidos.

• No pulse el botón cuando esté retirando la aguja 
SutureClose™ para no correr el riesgo de que el 
extremo en forma de gancho se enganche a algún tejido 
de forma inadvertida.

• En todo momento, visualice la punta ya sea 
directamente o a través del laparoscopio durante 
el procedimiento de inserción y de retiro de la 

SutureClose™ para así prevenir cualquier pinchazo no 
intencional de los órganos subyacentes.

• DESPUÉS DE RETIRAR LA SUTURECLOSE™ DE LA 
CAVIDAD ABDOMINAL, SIEMPRE INSPECCIONE EL SITIO 
PARA COMPROBAR LA HEMOSTASIA.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1. Inserte la aguja de punción teniendo los orificios 

alineados perpendicularmente al orificio del trocar. 
Oprima el botón superior para exponer las mordazas 
que están dentro del estilete y cargar la sutura. 
Introduzca la aguja a través de la fascia, el músculo 
y el peritoneo dentro del abdomen. Suelte la sutura y 
retire la aguja SutureClose™. 

2. Inserte la aguja SutureClose™ a través del otro 
orificio de la aguja de punción. Introduzca la aguja 
SutureClose™ a través de todas las capas de tejido 
y agarre la sutura con las mordazas de la aguja 
SutureClose™.

3. Tire de la sutura hacia arriba a través del peritoneo, 
músculo, fascia y aguja de punción.  

4. Retire la aguja de punción y anude la sutura.

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida 
el paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra 
defectos de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) 
días a partir de la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. LAS 
GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO 
DETERMINADO.
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SISTEMA DI CHIUSURA PER PORTA 
LAPAROSCOPICA

NON RIUTILIZZARE

STERILIZZATO AD OSSIDO DI ETILENE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO 
A MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A 
OPERATORI SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima 
dell’uso.  

DESCRIZIONE
Il Sistema di chiusura per porta laparoscopica DeRoyal® 
SutureClose™ è un prodotto sterile e monouso. È formato 
da un ago introduttore conico da 5 mm e da un ago da 15 
cm con ganasce retrattili. Il dispositivo trova applicazione 
nelle procedure laparoscopiche nell’approssimazione dei 
tessuti e nella suturazione percutanea per la chiusura delle 
incisioni. Il dispositivo deve essere usato con una sutura delle 
dimensioni adeguate alla chiusura del sito di incisione.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
• Non utilizzare in presenza di controindicazioni generali 

alle tecniche laparoscopiche.
• Non utilizzare SutureClose™ se non è possibile 

visualizzare la punta del dispositivo durante 
l’inserimento o la rimozione.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
• Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’America limitano la 

vendita, la distribuzione e l’uso di questo dispositivo da 
parte di un medico o su prescrizione di un medico.

• Questo prodotto è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene 
ed è destinato esclusivamente a un solo utilizzo. Non 
riutilizzare o sottoporre il prodotto a reprocessing, per 
evitare lesioni irreversibili e malfunzionamento del 
dispositivo.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione è aperta o 
danneggiata.

• Conservare questo dispositivo in un luogo asciutto, 
pulito e sicuro. Tenere il dispositivo lontano da materiali 
e sostanze chimiche infiammabili e combustibili.

• Seguire le linee guida universalmente accettate per 
lo smaltimento dei rifiuti medici per evitare eventuale 
infezione crociata, contaminazione ambientale o lesione 
dovuta a rifiuti taglienti.

• Non premere il pulsante durante l’inserimento di 
SutureClose™, o si potrebbe impedire la penetrazione 
del tessuto da parte della punta dell’ago.

• Non premere il pulsante durante la rimozione di 
SutureClose™ per evitare che l’estremità uncinata 
afferri inavvertitamente il tessuto.

• Visualizzare sempre la punta, direttamente o mediante 
un laparoscopio, durante l’inserimento e la rimozione 

di SutureClose™, per prevenire la perforazione 
involontaria degli organi sottostanti.

• DOPO LA RIMOZIONE DI SUTURECLOSE™ DALLA 
CAVITÀ ADDOMINALE, VERIFICARE SEMPRE L’EMOSTASI 
NEL SITO.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
1. Inserire l’ago introduttore con i fori allineati 

verticalmente rispetto alla ferita da trocar. Premere il 
pulsante superiore per esporre le ganasce all’interno 
dello stiletto e caricare la sutura. Infilare l’ago 
nell’addome attraverso la fascia, il muscolo e il 
peritoneo. Lasciar cadere la sutura e rimuovere l’ago 
SutureClose™. 

2. Inserire l’ago SutureClose™ attraverso il foro dell’ago 
introduttore. Infilare l’ago SutureClose™ attraversando 
tutti gli strati e afferrare la sutura con le ganasce 
dell’ago SutureClose™.

3. Tirare la sutura verso l’alto attraverso il peritoneo, il 
muscolo, la fascia e l’ago introduttore.  

4. Rimuovere l’ago introduttore e legare la sutura.

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del 
paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche 
a DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) 
giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal 
per quanto riguarda qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. 
LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE 
GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN 
USO SPECIFICO.

SISTEMA DE FECHAMENTO DE 
INCISÃO LAPAROSCÓPICA

NÃO REUTILIZAR

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA 
NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A 
VENDA OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA 
OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar.  

DESCRIÇÃO
O sistema de fechamento de incisão laparoscópica 
DeRoyal® SutureClose™ é um produto estéril descartável. 
Incorpora um introdutor de agulha cônica de 5 mm e uma 
agulha de 15 cm com mandíbulas retráteis. O dispositivo 
tem aplicação em procedimentos laparoscópicos para 
aproximação de tecidos e suturas percutâneas para o 
fechamento de locais de incisão. O dispositivo deve ser 
utilizado com uma sutura de tamanho adequado para 
fechar o local da incisão.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
• Não utilize onde as técnicas laparoscópicas são 

geralmente contraindicadas.
• Não utilize o SutureClose™ onde não é possível 

visualizar a ponta do dispositivo durante a inserção ou 
remoção.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
• A legislação federal dos EUA restringe a venda, 

distribuição e utilização deste dispositivo para ou 
mediante a prescrição de um médico.

• Este produto é esterilizado por óxido de etileno e 
destinado apenas para uso único. Não reutilize nem 
reprocesse para evitar lesões irreversíveis e mau 
funcionamento do dispositivo.

• Não utilizar o produto se a embalagem estiver aberta 
ou danificada.

• Guarde este dispositivo em um local seco, limpo e 
seguro. Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de produtos 
químicos e materiais inflamáveis e combustíveis.

• Siga as diretrizes universais sobre descarte de resíduos 
médicos para evitar qualquer infecção cruzada em 
potencial, contaminação ambiental ou lesões causadas 
por objetos pontiagudos descartados.

• Não pressione o botão durante a inserção da 
SutureClose™ para evitar que a ponta da agulha 
penetre no tecido.

• Não pressione o botão durante a remoção da 
SutureClose ™ para garantir que a extremidade 
enganchada não pegue o tecido inadvertidamente.

• Sempre visualize a ponta diretamente ou por um 

laparoscópio durante a inserção e remoção da 
SutureClose ™ para evitar uma punção não intencional 
dos órgãos subjacentes.

• DEPOIS DE REMOVER A SUTURECLOSE ™ DA 
CAVIDADE ABDOMINAL, INSPECIONE SEMPRE O LOCAL 
PARA HEMOSTASIA.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
1. Insira o introdutor de agulha com os orifícios alinhados 

verticalmente à lesão do trocarte. Pressione o botão 
superior para expor as mandíbulas dentro do estilete 
e carregue a sutura. Puncione a agulha através da 
fáscia, músculo e peritônio no abdômen. Solte a 
sutura e remova a agulha SutureClose™. 

2. Insira a agulha SutureClose™ no outro orifício 
do introdutor de agulha. Puncione a agulha 
SutureClose™ por todas as camadas e pegue a 
sutura com as mandíbulas da agulha SutureClose™.

3. Puxe a sutura para cima através do peritônio, 
músculo, fáscia e introdutor de agulha.  

4. Remova o introdutor de agulha e amarre a sutura.

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência 
do paciente, incidentes graves também devem ser 
comunicados à DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte 
(120) dias a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, 
em relação à qualidade do produto e à mão de obra. 
AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO 
FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER 
GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS 
DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM 
DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

SLUITSYSTEEM VOOR 
LAPAROSCOPISCHE POORT

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN

GESTERILISEERD MET ETHYLEENOXIDE

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX
GEBRUIK 

UITSLUITEND OP 
VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 
PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG 
DIT PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS 
OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en 
instructies door.  

BESCHRIJVING
Het sluitsysteem voor de SutureClose™ laparoscopische 
poort van DeRoyal® is een steriel product voor eenmalig 
gebruik. Het bevat een conisch gevormde introducer 
van 5 mm en een naald van 15 cm met een intrekbare 
bek. Het hulpmiddel wordt toegepast bij laparoscopische 
procedures voor het approximeren van weefsels en 
percutane hechting om incisies te sluiten. Het hulpmiddel 
moet worden gebruikt met hechtdraad van de juiste dikte 
om een incisie te sluiten.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
• Gebruik dit product niet in situaties waarvoor een 

algemene contra-indicatie voor laparoscopische 
technieken geldt.

• Gebruik SutureClose™ niet wanneer de punt van het 
hulpmiddel niet gevisualiseerd kan worden tijdens het 
inbrengen of verwijderen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Volgens federale wetgeving in de VS mag dit product 

uitsluitend worden verkocht, gedistribueerd of gebruikt 
door of op aanwijzing van een arts.

• Dit product is gesteriliseerd met EO en uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Het mag niet worden 
hergebruikt of herverwerkt om blijvend letsel of een 
verkeerde werking van het instrument te vermijden.

• Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is.

• Bewaar dit hulpmiddel op een droge, schone en veilige 
plaats. Houd dit hulpmiddel uit de buurt van brand- en 
explosiegevaarlijke chemicaliën of materialen.

• Volg universele richtlijnen ten aanzien van het 
weggooien van medisch afval om mogelijke 
kruisbesmetting, milieuvervuiling of letsel door scherp 
afval te voorkomen.

• Druk niet op de knop tijdens het inbrengen van de 
SutureClose™, omdat de punt van de naald dan 
mogelijk het weefsel niet kan doordringen.

• Druk niet op de knop tijdens het verwijderen van 
de SutureClose™, zodat het gehoekte uiteinde niet 
onbedoeld weefsel meetrekt.

• Visualiseer de punt altijd direct of via een laparoscoop 
tijdens het inbrengen en verwijderen van de 

SutureClose™ om te voorkomen dat onderliggende 
organen onbedoeld worden doorgeprikt.

• INSPECTEER DE PLAATS VAN DE INGREEP NA 
VERWIJDERING VAN DE SUTURECLOSE™ UIT DE 
BUIKHOLTE ALTIJD OP HEMOSTASE.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1. Breng de naaldintroducer in met de openingen 

verticaal ten opzichte van de trocartwond. Druk de 
bovenste knop in om de bek in de mandrijn vrij te 
maken en laad het hechtdraad. Prik de naald door 
de fascia, het spierweefsel en het peritoneum in de 
abdomen. Laat het hechtdraad los en verwijder de 
SutureClose™-naald. 

2. Breng de SutureClose™-naald in door de 
andere opening van de naaldintroducer. Prik de 
SutureClose™-naald door alle lagen en grijp het 
hechtdraad met de bek van de SutureClose™-naald.

3. Trek het hechtdraad omhoog door het peritoneum, het 
spierweefsel, de fascia en de naaldintroducer.  

4. Verwijder de naaldintroducer en bind het hechtdraad 
af.

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de 
bevoegde instantie in het land waarin de patiënt 
woonachtig is en aan DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL 
WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE 
DE VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR 
EEN BEPAALD DOEL.  

LAPAROSKOPİK PORT KAPAMA SİSTEMİ
TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

ETİLEN OKSİT İLE STERİLİZE EDİLMİŞTİR

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ SADECE 
BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI UYGULAYICI) 
TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİ
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyun.  

TANIM
DeRoyal® SutureClose™ Laparoskopik Port Kapama Sistemi steril 
ve tek kullanımlık bir üründür. Bu, 5 mm’lik bir koni şeklinde iğne 
uygulayıcı ve 15 cm uzunluğunda geri çekilebilir çeneli bir iğne 
içerir. Cihaz insizyon bölgelerinin kapatılmasına yönelik perkutan 
sütürleme ve doku yakınlaştırması için uygulanan laparoskopik 
prosedürlerde uygulanmaktadır. Cihaz, insizyon bölgesinin 
kapatılması için uygun ölçüde bir sütürle kullanılmalıdır.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR:
• Laparoskopik tekniklerin genelde kontrendike olduğu 

yerlerde kullanmayın.
• Yerleştirme veya çıkarma esnasında cihazın ucunu görmek 

mümkün olmadığında, SutureClose™’u kullanmayın.

UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
• Federal (A.B.D.) kanunlar bu cihazın sadece bir doktor 

tarafından veya bir doktorun siparişiyle satışına, dağıtımına ve 
kullanımına izin vermektedir.

• Bu ürün EO ile sterilize edilmiştir ve yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır. 
Geri dönüşümsüz yaralanmaları ve cihaz arızasını engellemek 
için, lütfen ürünü tekrar kullanmayın veya tekrar işleme tabi 
tutmayın.

• Ambalaj açılmışsa veya hasar görmüşse ürünü kullanmayın.
• Bu cihazı kuru, temiz ve güvenli bir yerde saklayın. Cihazı 

tutuşabilir ve yanıcı kimyasallardan ve materyallerden uzak 
tutun.

• Her türlü potansiyel çapraz enfeksiyonu, çevre kirliliğini veya 
keskin atıklardan kaynaklanan yaralanmaları önlemek için, 
lütfen tıbbi atıkların imhasına ilişkin uluslararası kılavuzlara 
uyunuz.

• İğnenin ucunun dokuya girmesini engelleyebileceğinden, 
SutureClose™’u uygularken düğmeye basmayın.

• Asılı ucun kazayla dokuyu yakalamadığından emin olmak için, 
SutureClose™’u çıkartırken düğmeye basmayın.

• Altta yatan organların kazayla delinmesini engellemek için, 
SutureClose™’un sokulması ve çıkartılması esnasında ucu 
daima bir laparoskop ile ya da doğrudan gözlemleyin.

• SUTURECLOSE™’U KARIN BOŞLUĞUNDAN ÇIKARDIKTAN 
SONRA, BÖLGEYİ HEMOSTAZ AÇISINDAN DAİMA İNCELEYİN.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI:
1. İğne uygulayıcıyı, delikler trokar yarasına dikey hizalanacak 

şekilde yerleştirin. Stile içindeki çeneleri açığa çıkarmak için 

üst düğmeye basın ve sütürü yükleyin. İğneyi fasyadan, 
kastan ve peritondan geçerek karna batırın. Sütürü düşürün 
ve SutureClose™ iğnesini çıkartın. 

2. SutureClose™ iğnesini, iğne uygulayıcısının diğer deliğinden 
geçirerek sokun. SutureClose™ iğneyi tüm tabakalardan 
geçerek batırın ve sütürü SutureClose™ iğnesinin çeneleri 
ile alın.

3. Sütürü peritondan, kastan, fasyadan ve iğne 
uygulayıcısından yukarı çekin.  

4. İğne uygulayıcıyı çıkartın ve sütürü çözün.

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek 
olarak DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir.

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den 
sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. 
DEROYAL’İN YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA 
UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ 
GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΣΥΓΚΛΕΙΣΗΣ ΛΑΠΑΡΟΣΚΟΠΙΚΗΣ 
ΟΠΗΣ

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΟΞΕΙΔΙΟ ΤΟΥ ΑΙΘΥΛΕΝΙΟΥ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 
ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ 
ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες πριν 
από τη χρήση.  

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το σύστημα σύγκλεισης λαπαροσκοπικής οπής SutureClose™ 
της DeRoyal® είναι ένα στείρο προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Περιλαμβάνει 
έναν κωνικό εισαγωγέα βελόνας 5 mm και μία βελόνα 15 cm με 
πτυσσόμενες σιαγόνες. Η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση σε 
λαπαροσκοπικές επεμβάσεις για την συμπλησίαση των ιστών 
και τη διαδερμική συρραφή σύγκλεισης των τομών. Η συσκευή 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με ράμμα κατάλληλου μεγέθους για τη 
σύγκλειση της τομής.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
• Να μην χρησιμοποιείται όταν υπάρχει γενική αντένδειξη για 

χρήση λαπαροσκοπικής τεχνικής.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το SutureClose™ αν δεν υπάρχει 

δυνατότητα οπτικού ελέγχου του άκρου της συσκευής κατά 
την εισαγωγή ή την αφαίρεση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση, 

τη διάθεση και τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής μόνον από ιατρό 
ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

• Αυτό το προϊόν έχει αποστειρωθεί με αιθυλενοξείδιο και 
προορίζεται μόνο για μία χρήση. Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται 
και να μην επανυποβάλλεται σε επεξεργασία, για 
να αποφευχθεί μη αναστρέψιμος τραυματισμός και 
δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά η συσκευασία.

• Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε στεγνό, καθαρό 
και ασφαλή χώρο. Φυλάσσετε αυτή τη συσκευή μακριά από 
εύφλεκτα και καύσιμα χημικά ή υλικά.

• Τηρείτε τις γενικές προφυλάξεις όσον αφορά την απόρριψη 
ιατρικών αποβλήτων, ώστε να αποτραπεί ο κίνδυνος 
διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης, ρύπανσης του περιβάλλοντος ή 
τραυματισμού από αιχμηρά απορρίμματα.

• Μην πιέζετε το κουμπί κατά την εισαγωγή του SutureClose™, 
διότι αυτό μπορεί να εμποδίσει τη διάτρηση του ιστού από το 
άκρο της βελόνας.

• Μην πιέζετε το κουμπί κατά την αφαίρεση του SutureClose™ 
για να μην υπάρχει κίνδυνος ακούσιας σύλληψης ιστού από τα 
άγκιστρα στο άκρο της βελόνας.

• Κατά την εισαγωγή και την αφαίρεση του SutureClose™, το 

άκρο της συσκευής πρέπει να παρακολουθείται συνεχώς, είτε 
άμεσα είτε μέσω ενδοσκοπίου, ώστε να αποτραπεί ακούσια 
διάτρηση των υποκείμενων οργάνων.

• ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ SUTURECLOSE™ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ 
ΚΟΙΛΙΑΚΗ ΚΟΙΛΟΤΗΤΑ, ΕΛΕΓΧΕΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗ ΓΙΑ 
ΑΙΜΟΣΤΑΣΗ.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
1. Εισαγάγετε τον εισαγωγέα της βελόνας με τις οπές κάθετα 

ευθυγραμμισμένες ως προς την οπή εισαγωγής του trocar. 
Πιέστε το πάνω κουμπί για να εκτεθούν οι σιαγόνες στο 
εσωτερικό του στειλεού και να φορτωθεί το ράμμα. 
Περάστε τη βελόνα διαμέσου της περιτονίας, του μυ και του 
περιτοναίου στην κοιλιακή χώρα. Απελευθερώστε το ράμμα 
και αφαιρέστε τη βελόνα του SutureClose™. 

2. Περάστε τη βελόνα του SutureClose™ μέσα από την 
άλλη οπή του εισαγωγέα βελόνας. Περάστε τη βελόνα 
του SutureClose™ μέσα από όλα τα στρώματα ιστού και 
συλλάβετε το ράμμα με τις σιαγόνες της βελόνας του 
SutureClose™.

3. Τραβήξτε το ράμμα διαμέσου του περιτοναίου, του μυ, της 
περιτονίας και του εισαγωγέα της βελόνας.  

4. Αφαιρέστε τον εισαγωγέα της βελόνας και δέστε το ράμμα.

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο 
ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

SYSTEM FÖR LAPAROSKOPISK 
PORTFÖRSLUTNING

FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS

STERILISERAD MED ETYLENOXID

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och 
instruktioner före användning.  

BESKRIVNING
Systemet DeRoyal® SutureClose™ för laparoskopisk 
portförslutning är en steril produkt för engångsbruk. 
Systemet inbegriper en 5 mm konformad nålförare 
och en 15 cm nål med indragbara käftar. Enheten har 
tillämpningar vid laparoskopiska ingrepp för approximering 
av vävnader och perkutan suturering för förslutning av 
snittställen. Enheten måste användas med en sutur av 
lämplig storlek för att försluta snittstället.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
• Använd inte systemet när laparoskopiska tekniker är 

kontraindicerade i allmänhet.
• Använd inte SutureClose™ då det inte är möjligt att 

visualisera enhetens spets vid införing eller borttagning.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Enligt federal lag i USA får denna enhet endast säljas, 

distribueras och användas av läkare eller enligt läkares 
föreskrift.

• Denna produkt är steriliserad med etylenoxid och 
är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Återanvänd eller 
ombearbeta inte den för att undvika irreversibel skada 
och felfunktion av enheten.

• Använd inte produkten om förpackningen har öppnats 
eller skadats.

• Förvara denna enhet på en torr, ren och säker plats. 
Håll enheten borta från brandfarliga och lättantändliga 
kemikalier och material.

• Följ allmänna riktlinjer gällande kassering av 
medicinskt avfall för att undvika potentiell korsinfektion, 
miljöföroreningar eller skada orsakad av vasst avfall.

• Tryck inte ned knappen vid införing av SutureClose™ 
för att förhindra att nålspetsen penetrerar vävnad.

• Tryck inte ned knappen vid borttagning av 
SutureClose™ för att säkerställa att den hakförsedda 
änden inte oavsiktligt fastnar i vävnad.

• Visualisera alltid spetsen antingen direkt eller genom 
ett laparoskop vid införing och borttagning av 
SutureClose™ för att förhindra oavsiktlig punktion av 
underliggande organ.

• UNDERSÖK ALLTID STÄLLET FÖR TECKEN PÅ 
HEMOSTAS NÄR SUTURECLOSE™ HAR AVLÄGSNATS 
FRÅN BUKHÅLAN.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1. För in nålföraren med hålen inriktade lodrätt mot 

troakarsåret. Tryck ned den översta knappen för att 
exponera käftarna i mandrängen och ladda suturen. 
För nålen genom fascia, muskeln och bukhinnan in i 
buken. Släpp suturen och avlägsna SutureClose™-
nålen. 

2. För in SutureClose™-nålen genom det andra hålet 
på nålföraren. För SutureClose™-nålen genom 
alla lager och plocka upp suturen med käftarna på 
SutureClose™-nålen.

3. Dra upp suturen genom bukhinnan, muskeln, fascia 
och nålföraren.  

4. Avlägsna nålföraren och knyt suturen.

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där 
patienten bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) 
dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller 
produktens kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA 
GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT 
SYFTE.


